
DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: PD PU WORKSHEET & ORDER IN MATTER OF RATE
ADDITIONAL WELL                                                

1. File Number:

44779
2. Status Change Date: 3. Change Num:

C1 
4. Field Office:

02
5. GMD:

02

6. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:

    10/26/2020
8a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   

New to system Add Seq#        

HARRISON FARMS LIMITED
JOHN & JANE HARRISON
11014 W 95TH AVE
NICKERSON, KS 67561-9008

8c.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   67834
New to system Add Seq#        

HARRISON FAMILY TRUST
11014 W 95TH AVE
NICKERSON, KS 67561-9008

8d.   WUC & OWNER Person ID   7057
New to system Add Seq#        

HARRISON FARMS LIMITED
11014 W 95TH AVE
NICKERSON, KS 67561-90

9. Documents and Enclosure(s):   DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:  12/31/22  N & P Date to Comply:  12/31/22

 Anti-Reverse Meter      Meter Seal       Check Valve       N & P Form       Water Tube      Driller Copy     H & E Letter

 Conservation Plan Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

10. Use Made of Water From: To:

Date Prepared: 1/20/2022 By: li
Date Entered: By:

3/3/2022

3/4/2022
LMoody



File No. 44779 11. County: RENO Basin: ARKANSAS RIVER Stream:  NA     Formation Code: 190 Special Use: 

12.  Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
CHK
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files

DEL 29294 NC NE 11 22 7W 4 3989 1380 PLUG 1000 91 0 91 42041

ENT NC NE 11 22 7W 4113 1178 600 31.9 0 31.9 42041

ENT NE NE NE 11 22 7W 5235 370 ADDITONAL WELL 400 56 400 56 NONE

RATE REDUCED DO TO FILE NO. 44779 ADDITIONAL WELL NEEDING RATE

ADDITIONAL WELL PRIORITY DATE OCTOBER 26, 2020

     

13. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

14. Limitation:       af/yr at 600 gpm (      cfs) when combined with file number(s)  42041  modify limitation due additional well
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type          Start Year       5 YR Amount       Amount Unit        Base Acres       Comment      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? Overlap Files16.  Place of Use
CHK
MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

ENT  18113 11 22 7W 1 33.0 29.0                                                             62 8d NO 42041

MOD 54760 11 22 7W 9           40.0 28.0                                                             68 8b NO 42041

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

Base Acres:           Year:           Minimum Reasonable Quantity:       
Comments:  SPECIAL CONDITION:  10 YR REVIEW -  ADDITIONAL WELL

89310

89311



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: March 2, 2022

FROM: Leslie Ireland RE:         Water Right
 File Nos. 42,041 and 44,779

                      
John “Mike” and Jane Harrison on behalf of Harrison Farms Limited filed applications for 

approval to change the authorized place of use and point of diversion for Water Right, File No. 
42,041 by two separate application received October 26, 2020 and December 21, 2020, and a 
change in place of use and point of diversion for Water Right, File No. 44,779, submitted 
October 26, 2020.  The files are located in the Arkansas River basin.  The changes are the 
result of construction of state highway across the place of use and pipelines are not allowed 
under the highway.   The property obtained by the state was withheld from the water rights by 
the Permanent Easement completed in April 2017.

The referenced files, authorized groundwater for irrigation use, do not appear abandoned 
as per K.S.A. 82a-718. They appear to be incompliance with K.S.A. 82a-732.  Notification of 
nearby well owners per K.S.A. 82a-1906 resulted in no comments.  The applications appear to 
comply with K.A.R. 5-5-2a, Complete change application.   The ownership of the South Half of 
Section 11

The requested changes are to create a place of use overlap of  each files 65 authorized 
acres to authorize 130 acres and construct a new well under File No. 44,779, as an additional 
well increasing the number of wells under this file to two(2) wells.  The overlap in point of 
diversion between File No. 42,041 and File No. 44,779, will be maintained, but moving to a new 
well.  

The referenced files overlap in the point of diversion authorized as near the center of the 
Northeast Quarter (NE¼) of Section 11, approximately 3,989 feet North and 1,380 feet West of 
the Southeast corner of said section in Township 22 South, Range 7 West, Reno County.   

File No. 42,041 is authorized1,000 gallons per minute (gpm) to divert 97.5 acre-feet( AF) 
from one (1) well for the irrigation of 65 acres and developed 65 base acres.  File No. 44,779 is 
authorized a limited 1,000 gpm from the same well as File No. 42,041.  It certified 91 AF on 65 
acres, developing 65 base acres.  These files do not overlap in the place of use.  

The proposed place of use changes will overlap the irrigated acres and will not increase each 
files’ base acres.  The modifications in the place of use for the highway will authorize 130 acres 
complying with Part b(1) of K.A.R. 5-5-11 Applications for change in place of use for irrigation 
purposes.  The place of use will remain in the Northeast Quarter (NE¼) of Section 11, but split by 
the highway.

A new well is proposed to replace the existing well authorized by both of the referenced 
files.
The proposed well under File Nos. 42,041 & 44,779 is to be near the center of the Northeast 
Quarter (NE¼) of Section 11, approximately 4,113 feet North and 1,178 feet West of the 
Southeast corner of said section in Township 22 South, Range 7 West, Reno County being 
within 300 feet of the currently authorized well located 3,989 feet North and 1,390 feet West.

A second new well is proposed by File No. 44,779, requiring the change in point of 
diversion to be reviewed per K.A.R. 5- 5-5-16, Additional well.  The proposed additional well is 
to be located 



at an updated location of  5,235 feet North and 350 feet West of the Southeast corner of 
Section 11. The maximum acres legally irrigated of 65 acres was used for the determination of 
the quantity for the consumptive use calculation as required by K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(2)(C)(i):

65 acres X 1.15 (80%NIR RN Co) / 0.85 = 87.9 acre-feet.



File Nos. 42,041 and 44,779 Page 2

The application for change detailed the reduction in quantity from 91 to 87.9 AF for this file.  
The reduced quantity will be split with 56 AF at 400 gpm assigned to the additional well and 31.9 
AF at a limited 600 gpm diverted from the well authorized by File Nos 42,041 & 44,779.   The 97.5 
AF under File No. 42,041 and 87.9 AF under 44,779, totals 185.4 AF providing approximately 
1.42 acre-foot per acre which is more than the 80% chance net irrigation requirement (NIR).  The 
reduction should assure that consumptive use will not increase as required by K.A.R. 5-5-3, 
Consumptive use.

The rate of diversion test as required by K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(3)(A) was completed by Matt 
Meier, Stafford Field Office Staff on April 28, 2021, yielding an averaged 1,163.2 gpm, affording 
the 1,000 gpm authorized by File Nos. 42,041 & 44,779 to be retained.  The limited rate of 
diversion will have to be addressed under File No. 44,779.   The allocated rate for the additional 
well was requested to be 400 gpm (0.89 c.f.s.) to divert the 56 AF which could be accomplished in 
32 days of continuous pumping appearing to be reasonable.  The currently authorized well retains 
600 gpm under File No. 42,041 and a limited 600 gpm under File No. 44,779, to pump the 
combined 129.4 AF could be completed in 49 days of continuous pumping. The rate has been 
divided and assigned between the wells as specified in K.A.R. 5-5-16(d).

The well log for the well currently authorized by File Nos. 42,041 & 44,779, stated a depth 
of 52 feet and approximately 7.5 feet to the static water level in 1984.  The proposed additional 
well under File No. 44,779 is to be in the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the 
Northeast Quarter (NE¼ NE¼ NE¼), approximately  5,235 feet North and 370 feet West of the 
Southeast corner of Section 11, Township 22 South, Range 7 West, Reno County, approximately 
1,342 feet from the primary well.   A 1996 well log at a location stated as near the center of the 
Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE¼ NE¼ NE¼), as 
approximately 66 feet deep and had a static water level of 11 feet.   The well logs would indicate 
the source of supply will remain the Equus Beds ( Code 190).  

According to the application maps and WRIS the non-domestic wells within one-half (½) 
mile of the proposed additional well are three (3) domestic wells and one irrigation well 
authorized by Water Right, File No. 36,715.  The notification of these nearby well owners by 
letter dated May 5, 2021, did not result in any comments.

In a letter dated October 7, 2021, Tim Boese, Manager of Equus Beds Groundwater 
Management District No. 2, indicated that the applications meet the District’s Well Spacing 
Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1) & (2) of 660 feet to domestic wells and 1,320 feet to non-domestic 
wells.  The transmittal letter will remind the owner of the requirement to complete the well plugging 
documentation.

In an e-mail dated March 2, 2022, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford 
Field Office indicated no objections to approval of the referenced applications.

Water flowmeters are required and a letter was sent by the GMD for the installation of the 
required meters.  A check valve is required if any chemical or foreign substance is injected into 
the water through the diversion works.

As per K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(4), a condition will be placed on the approval for File No. 44,779 
that should direct impairment result the additional well will have the priority date of the date the 
application for change was received in the office of the Chief Engineer, October 26, 2020, and 
contain the jurisdictional wording as required by K.A.R. 5-5-16(f). 

Based on the above discussion, that the changes are reasonable, that impairment to 
existing water rights is unlikely, and that no change in the local source of supply will occur, it is 
recommended the referenced applications be approved.

Leslie Ireland



Environmental Scientist



From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Wed 3/2/2022 10:47 AM
To:                                      Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Cc:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: Review and Recommendation of Change Applications, File Nos. 42,041 & 44,779

Leslie. These look good to go as well. I recommend approval. 
 
Thanks for your work on these. What a mess that hiway construction is. Do we have any other pending apps in that 
area?
 
Thanks
Jeff 
 

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 1, 2022 3:53 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Review and Recommendation of Change Applications, File Nos. 42,041 & 44,779
 
Good afternoon,
 
Thought I’d resend this as maybe you were waiting on the other package  13322 & 36856, which I sent this 
afternoon.
 
The short summary is PU changes comply with 5-5-11(b).  The PD change under 42041 maintains a partial overlap 
with 44,779 as 44,779 proposes an additional well. 
 
Meets spacing and no comments from nearbys.   GMD OK’d
 
As always comments and concerns are welcome.
 
Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Change Application Unit
Division of Water Resources

 

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] 
Sent: Friday, January 21, 2022 3:02 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Review and Recommendation of Change Applications, File Nos. 42,041 & 44,779
 
Good afternoon,
 
The short summary is PU change complies with 5-5-11(b).  The PD change under 42041 maintains a partial overlap 
with 44,779 as 44,779 proposes an additional well. 
 
Meets spacing and no comments from nearbys.   GMD OK’d
 
As always comments and concerns are welcome.
 



Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Change Application Unit
Division of Water Resources

 



From:                                 Fitch, Elizabeth [KDA]
Sent:                                  Mon 9/20/2021 9:56 AM
To:                                      Tim Boese;Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: Well plugging and new well locations

Tim,
 
It looks like when I did the change revisions in December, I completely botched the proposed footages for the 
northeast well under 44779 on the map and the change.  According to the map I generated on 12/11/2020, the 
proposed footages should be 5,235 ft N and 370 ft W.  If that revised map is what we are going off of now, then the 
footages I listed here are the correct ones based on the well location on the map and should be used for review.
 
Elizabeth K Fitch, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
Stafford Field Office
(620) 234-5311
elizabeth.fitch@ks.gov 
agriculture.ks.gov  
 

From: Tim Boese <tboese@gmd2.org> 
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2021 9:04 AM
To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov>
Cc: Fitch, Elizabeth [KDA] <Elizabeth.Fitch@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Well plugging and new well locations 
 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

Thanks Leslie.  Yes, please have Mr. Harrison mail me the plugging agreement.
 
As far as the footage measurements, perhaps I was not clear.  The proposed new north well (additional well) footage 
measurements do not match where the map shows the proposed well.  Where the proposed well is marked on the 
map, it appears more than 1,320 feet from the proposed new south well, but the footage measurements tell a 
different story and only show the wells being ~1,068 feet apart.  Based on the map, it appears the intention was for 
the wells to be at least 1,320 feet apart. If he wants to keep the footage measurements the same as what is shown 
on the application, then I will have to recommend for denial for not meeting 1,320 feet minimum spacing 
requirements and he will have to appeal to the GMD2 Board.  I am not sure why we would grant an exception in this 
case, as there appears to be plenty of room to move the proposed north well to a location that meets spacing.
 
Elizabeth, since you helped with the application, can you look at where the proposed north well is located?  I tend to 
think the proposed well listed footage measurements are off based on where the proposed well location is marked 
on the application map.  It appears to be located about 5200’N & 300’ W on the map, but the map and revised 
application list it as 5053’ N & 672’ W.  
 
Thanks.
 
Tim Boese, Manager
Equus Beds GMD2
313 Spruce, Halstead, Kansas 67056
316-835-2224
Fax:  316-835-2225
tboese@gmd2.org
www.gmd2.org
 
 



From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] [mailto:Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov] 
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2021 8:09 AM
To: Tim Boese, Manager (tboese@gmd2.org)
Cc: Fitch, Elizabeth [KDA]
Subject: FW: Well plugging and new well locations 
 
Tim,
 
I received the below email regarding the PD well location questions and the plugging agreement.   The attached is 
the app I sent to confirm the change in PD under File Nos. 42041 & 44779.  I’ve updated 44779 in the file to match 
please apply the attached proposed pd  to yours too
 
Do you want them to mail the agreement to you?
 
Gosh I hope we get some rain coming up on 20 days without and temps in upper 80s overnight lows like 72...only 
20% chance today with 91 high.
 
Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Change Application Unit
Division of Water Resources

From: Mike Harrison <harrison5845@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, September 19, 2021 1:20 PM
To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov>; Harrison Mike <harrison5845@gmail.com>
Subject: Well plugging and new well locations
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

I believe the proposed new locations are accurate as they are shown on the map. Mike Harrison



Sent from my iPhone














